Dennis Brown and Rick Friday.

REGULAR SESSION

April 22,2024
The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday April 22, 2024. The
meeting was called to order at 9:04 AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins,

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion

carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes for April 15th, 2024.

All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Roger Vicker spoke regarding wind turbine ordinance changes for an upcoming
public hearing on April 29, 2024. Reese Kinsella introduced herself, she has recently been hired as

an intern for Grassley.

SECONDARY ROADS:
weekly Maintenance Activity Report.

Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #152652 - Claim
#152748 for a total of $2,053,533.00 as follows:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING

ACCESS SYSTEMS/ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC
AGRILAND FS INC

AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC

AKIN BUILDING CENTER/AKIN LTD

ALLIANT ENERGY

BOMGAARS

CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2

CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY

CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

COTT SYSTEMS/VALSOFT CORPORATION INC.
CRESTON AUTOMOTIVE INC

CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INST.
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP

FASTENAL COMPANY

FRANKS SERVICE/EIGHME, FRANKLIN

GALLS LLC/GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC
GELHAYE, GARY

GLENWOOD RESOURCE CENTER
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE
HANSON LAW/ADAM HANSON

HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO INC
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HENRICHS, BILLIE JO

HENRICHS, JERRY

HIGHWAY 169 AG SERVICES LLC

HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC BY MIDWEST PATCH
HOUSBY MACK INC

IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC
INDEPENDENT SALT COMPANY

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS

IOWA FOCUS

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

ISACA

ISCTA

JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR

All voting aye, motion carried.

166.64
4,861.91
20,273.98
668.22
26.99
1,137.90
175.97
8,855.96
671.76
183.20
2,405.00
3,080.08
788.03
597.18
17,458.00
10.10
55,000.00
116,366.72
460.00
203.64
3.41
3,093.14
524.79
12.40
525.06
79.47
419.00
2,085.00
4,326.00
43.00
40.00
40.00
7,858.00
4,429.00
600.68
12,400.00
11,330.19
262.00
320.00
3,893.76
72.60
500.00
150.00
346.55

LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS INC

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC
MEDIACOM

MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP
MILLER, CODY

MIXDORF, RHONDA

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY
NACVSO

NEW COOPERATIVE INC.

NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY

PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
PRIDE GROUP, THE

RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC
SECRETARY OF STATE OF IOWA-NOTARY
SIOUX SALES CO

SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL GOVERNMENT
SOUTHERN IOWA MENTAL HEALTH CENTER
SIRWA

SOUTHWEST IOWA REC

STAPLES

STERICYCLE, INC

STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT
THE RAILROAD YARD INC

TRUE VALUE

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

ULINE INC

UMB BANK NA

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

US CELLULAR

VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC

VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES
VISA CARD SERVICE

VISUAL EDGE IT

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF IOWA INC.
WATSON AND RYAN PLC

WITT O'BRIEN'S

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

ZION INTEGRATED BHS

156.00
413.63
60.00
1,043.55
502.15
40.00
40.00
2,187.50
400.00
68.61
208.92
1,500.00
68.80
3,118.91
22.80
103,925.38
1,176.00
30.00
109.90
3,297.83
720.38
267.00
257.00
116.41
95.00
254.13
28,500.00
23.97
12,450.00
469.81
1,578,383.75
2,120.43
6,998.33
81.00
3,520.00
20.00
483.19
58.26
3,284.53
1,912.00
6,902.50
60.00
1,440.00



PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to open the Public Hearing at
10:00AM for the 24/25 Fiscal Year County Budget. Roll call vote: Friday aye, Brown aye, Hopkins
aye, motion carried. Present: Tom Spencer, John VanNostrand, and Reese Kinsella. No written or
oral comments were received from the Auditors’ Office or from the Board of Supervisors. There
being no further discussion: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to close the public hearing at
10:05 AM. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Hopkins aye, motion carried.

Resolution #16 FY24/25 County Budget Approval. Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to
approve Resolution #16 FYR 23/24 — Fiscal Year 24/25 Union County Budget. Roll call vote: Friday
aye, Brown aye, Hopkins aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:48AM.

BY: ATTEST:
DENNIS HOPKINS, CHAIRMAN SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR




