REGULAR SESSION

April 22, 2024

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday April 22, 2024. The meeting was called to order at 9:04 AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins, Dennis Brown and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes for April 15th, 2024. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Roger Vicker spoke regarding wind turbine ordinance changes for an upcoming public hearing on April 29, 2024. Reese Kinsella introduced herself, she has recently been hired as an intern for Grassley.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the weekly Maintenance Activity Report.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #152652 - Claim #152748 for a total of \$2,053,533.00 as follows:

#132140 101 a total of $#2,033,333.00$ as	ioliows.		
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	166.64	LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS INC	156.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS/ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	4,861.91	MAIL SERVICES LLC	413.63
AGRILAND FS INC	20,273.98	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC	60.00
AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC	668.22	MEDIACOM	1,043.55
AKIN BUILDING CENTER/AKIN LTD	26.99	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP	502.15
ALLIANT ENERGY	1,137.90	MILLER, CODY	40.00
BOMGAARS	175.97	MIXDORF, RHONDA	40.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	8,855.96	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY	2,187.50
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2	671.76	NACVSO	400.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	183.20	NEW COOPERATIVE INC.	68.61
CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	2,405.00	NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY	208.92
COTT SYSTEMS/VALSOFT CORPORATION INC.	3,080.08	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC	1,500.00
CRESTON AUTOMOTIVE INC	788.03	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE	68.80
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	597.18	PRIDE GROUP, THE	3,118.91
CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER	17,458.00	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	22.80
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA	10.10	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	103,925.38
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	55,000.00	SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC	1,176.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	116,366.72	SECRETARY OF STATE OF IOWA-NOTARY	30.00
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INST.	460.00	SIOUX SALES CO	109.90
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	203.64	SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL GOVERNMENT	3,297.83
FASTENAL COMPANY	3.41	SOUTHERN IOWA MENTAL HEALTH CENTER	720.38
FRANKS SERVICE/EIGHME, FRANKLIN	3,093.14	SIRWA	267.00
GALLS LLC/GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC	524.79	SOUTHWEST IOWA REC	257.00
GELHAYE, GARY	12.40	STAPLES	116.41
GLENWOOD RESOURCE CENTER	525.06	STERICYCLE, INC	95.00
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES	79.47	STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT	254.13
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE	419.00	THE RAILROAD YARD INC	28,500.00
HANSON LAW/ADAM HANSON	2,085.00	TRUE VALUE	23.97
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO INC	4,326.00	TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	12,450.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	43.00	ULINE INC	469.81
HENRICHS, BILLIE JO	40.00	UMB BANK NA	1,578,383.75
HENRICHS, JERRY	40.00	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	2,120.43
HIGHWAY 169 AG SERVICES LLC	7,858.00	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	6,998.33
HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC BY MIDWEST PATCH	4,429.00	US CELLULAR	81.00
HOUSBY MACK INC	600.68	VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC	3,520.00
IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC	12,400.00	VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES	20.00
INDEPENDENT SALT COMPANY	11,330.19	VISA CARD SERVICE	483.19
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	262.00	VISUAL EDGE IT	58.26
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS	320.00	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF IOWA INC.	3,284.53
IOWA FOCUS	3,893.76	WATSON AND RYAN PLC	1,912.00
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	72.60	WITT O'BRIEN'S	6,902.50
ISACA	500.00	WOLFE, MICHAEL J	60.00
ISCTA	150.00	ZION INTEGRATED BHS	1,440.00
JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	346.55		

All voting aye, motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to open the Public Hearing at 10:00AM for the 24/25 Fiscal Year County Budget. Roll call vote: Friday aye, Brown aye, Hopkins aye, motion carried. Present: Tom Spencer, John VanNostrand, and Reese Kinsella. No written or oral comments were received from the Auditors' Office or from the Board of Supervisors. There being no further discussion: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to close the public hearing at 10:05 AM. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Hopkins aye, motion carried.

Resolution #16 FY24/25 County Budget Approval. Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Resolution #16 FYR 23/24 – Fiscal Year 24/25 Union County Budget. Roll call vote: Friday aye, Brown aye, Hopkins aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:48AM.

BY:		ATTEST: _		
	DENNIS HOPKINS, CHAIRMAN	S	ANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	